
   
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO- *220 
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 01/08/2022 

  
FUNDS FOR TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES  

  
*220. SHRI. RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI: 
  
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
  
(a) the details of funds allocated under various tribal development schemes to States during the 
last five years, State-wise; 
(b) the details of schemes under which funds have been released for the Scheduled Tribes 
during the said period; 
(c) the details of funds allocated under various schemes to Fifth Scheduled Areas and Sixth 
Scheduled Areas during the last five years; and 
(d) the details of the works carried out through the funds allocated to various Autonomous 
Councils and others during the period?  

  
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA) 
  
(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 
NO. *220 FOR 01.08.2022 REGARDING ‘FUNDS FOR TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEMES’ ASKED BY SHRI. RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI: 
  
(a) to (c): This Ministry has been implementing various schemes relating to welfare of 
Scheduled Tribes under which funds are released to States including states having Fifth and 
Sixth Schedule Areas and to other implementing agencies for implementation of the projects. 
The details of these schemes are as under: 
 

I. Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS): It is a Central Sector Scheme introduced 
in the year 1997-98 to provide quality education to Scheduled Tribes (ST) students (Class 
6th to 12th) in remote areas through residential schools.  As on date, 684 schools have 
been sanctioned by the Ministry, out of which 378 are reported to be functional. 

II. Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution of India: Under this scheme, funds are 
released to States to enable them to meet the cost of such schemes of development as may 
be undertaken by the State for the purpose of promoting welfare of Scheduled Tribes in 
that State or raising the level of administration of Scheduled Areas therein to that of the 
administration of the rest of the areas of that State. 

III. Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojna (PMAAGY): ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh 
Gram Yojna (PMAAGY)’,  aims at providing basic infrastructure in 36428 
villages  having at least 50% ST population and 500 STs, in convergence with Central 
STC and State TSP funds. 

IV. National Fellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education of ST 
Students: The scheme provides financial assistance  for pursuing MPhil and PhD in 
Universities and  for  graduate and post graduate  courses in top 246 Institutes like 
IIT/AIIMS/IIM etc . 

V. National Overseas Scholarship (NOS) to the ST Students for Studies Abroad: Under 
the Scheme, financial assistance is provided to 20 ST students every year for pursuing 
higher studies abroad. 

VI. Aid to Voluntary Organizations working for the welfare of Scheduled 
Tribes: Ministry has been funding Voluntary Organizations (VOs) including Non-
Governmental Voluntary Organizations (NGOs) working in tribal hilly, remote and 
border areas for projects in education, health and livelihood. . 

VII. Venture Capital Fund (VCF) for Scheduled Tribes: From the year 2021-22, the 
scheme of ‘Venture Capital Fund for Scheduled Tribes’ (VCF-ST) has been taken up by 
the Ministry with a corpus fund of ₹50.00 crore for a period of five years for promoting 
entrepreneurship/start-up projects by ST youth. 

VIII. Pradhan Mantri Jan Jatiya Vikas Mission (PMJVM): This scheme has been 
conceptualized with the merger of two schemes i.e. (i) ‘Mechanism for Marketing of 
Minor Forest Produce through Minimum Support Price and Development of Value Chain 
for MFP (MSP for MFP)’ and (ii) ‘Institutional Support for Development and Marketing 
of Tribal Products’. PMJVM seeks to achieve livelihood driven tribal development 
through quality input, technology, credit and better marketing access etc. 

IX. Pre- Matric Scholarship: Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme is a Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme under which financial assistance is provided to ST students studying in classes 
IX and X. 

X. Post Matric Scholarship: Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme is a Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme under which financial assistance is provided to ST students studying beyond 
class X. 



XI. Support to Tribal Research Institute (TRI): This scheme aims to strengthen TRIs to 
carry out research, documentation, training and capacity building activities and serve as a 
knowledge hub catering to overall tribal development. Tribal museums are also 
established under this scheme. 

XII. Development of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs): This scheme 
adopts a habitat level development approach to improve the quality of life through 
intervention in housing, drinking water, education and health services, livelihood support, 
and cultural aspects. 
 
A statement of release of funds to States/implementing agencies under all the above-
mentioned schemes during the last five years is attached at Annexure. 

  
(d):  Under all the above-mentioned schemes, funds are released to State Govt./implementing 
agencies for the approved projects and not directly to any autonomous councils. Implementation 
of the projects is the  responsibility of the States/Implementing agencies. Therefore, the details of 
the works and updated status, thereof are maintained by respective State 
Governments/implementing agencies. 
  

 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO part (a) to (c) of LOK SABHA STARRED 
QUESTION NO. *220 FOR 01.08.2022 REGARDING ‘FUNDS FOR TRIBAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES’ ASKED BY SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI: 
 

I. Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution of India: 
  

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.N States 2017-18* 2018-19* 2019-20* 2020-21 2021-22 

    Total Release Total Release Total Release Total Release Total Release 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4591.11 6390.77 8942.43 2055.55 2638.65 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 8378.82 12170.52 13202.25 6014.00 9830.00 

3 Assam 0.00 3916.32 10802.85 4592.37 2570.0000 

4 Bihar 991.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 642.08 

5 Chhattisgarh 10964.49 11352.92 22500.77 9976.24 11604.020 

6 Goa 103.00 345.66 0.00 0.00 600.41 
7 Gujarat 11384.08 11648.20 16833.88 5940.04 6923.79 

8 Himachal Pradesh 2074.70 3378.16 5314.70 1161.00 1500.00 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 3049.06 2051.79 5410.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Jharkhand 12386.93 7354.30 11166.77 10278.00 0.00 

11 Karnataka 5881.74 5220.61 10435.46 3305.68 12264.19 

12 Kerala 803.17 472.28 633.29 0.00 3210.00 

13 Madhya Pradesh 22399.48 24635.30 44938.92 4279.78 0.00 

14 Maharashtra 13862.24 17015.91 23136.70 4573.16 5319.10 

15 Manipur 2308.80 5367.645 6151.91 0.00 0.00 

16 Meghalaya 3603.40 5129.79 4799.53 492.71 0.00 

17 Mizoram 2504.41 3507.71 6598.83 1909.71 1595.25 

18 Nagaland 4434.11 9194.485 6802.11 1717.38 2971.54 

19 Odisha 15995.30 21449.15 15110.66 6304.62 3202.39 
20 Rajasthan 10240.58 13769.23 15586.19 9166.00 11382.05 
21 Sikkim 405.30 355.34 3175.35 516.00 10435.21 

22 Tamil Nadu 378.00 773.57 6356.07 0.00 2045.00 

23 Telangana 5015.32 3248.89 9973.28 2517.00 0.00 

24 Tripura 2040.89 2006.73 2952.63 201.74 2050.00 

25 Uttar Pradesh 189.00 252.43 2760.71 927.426 607.53 
26 Uttarakhand 1577.56 1255.265 428.37 0.00 832.71 
27 West Bengal 5376.51 9235.725 12127.17 4041.14 100.65 

Grand Total 150939.89 181498.7 266140.83 79969.546 92324.57 

* including funds released for EMRS as funds for EMRS scheme was allocated under Article 
275 (1) grants upto the year 2019-20. From 2020-21 onwards, there is separate allocation under 
EMRS Scheme and grant is being released to NESTS which is as under- 

 
(Rs. In lakh) 

Year Funds Released to NESTS 
2020-21 120000.00 
2021-22 105774.00 



II.   Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojna (PMAAGY): 
 

                                (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

 States 2017-18 
(SCA to 
TSS)* 

2018-19 
(SCA to 
TSS)* 

2019-20 
(SCA to 
TSS)* 

2020-21 
(SCA to 
TSS)* 

2021-22 
(PMAAGY) 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

1 Andhra 
Pradesh 

3624.77 5617.39 12470.50 4954.96 0.00 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

0.00 2211.83 9224.29 7015.50 733.68 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 2710.08 4578.76 8743.02 
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 3106.00 774.44 
5 Chhattisgarh 14327.57 10342.65 9415.53 8769.06 15595.8 
6 Goa 559.09 352.31 0.00 724.26 0.00 
7 Gujarat 10270.41 11765.38 8975.55 10786.40 15916.78 
8 Himachal 

Pradesh 
2291.20 3628.00 2394.18 1367.00 377.03 

9 J & K 3626.50 3749.80 4509.00 0.00 0.00 
10 Jharkhand 11372.49 8564.52 6201.49 7049.64 6531.79 
11 Karnataka 5955.37 5347.76 7434.00 0.00 2139.9 
12 Kerala 808.43 335.00 0.00 459.15 0.00 
13 Madhya 

Pradesh 
22828.70 16968.97 13415.25 0.00 12268.76 

14 Maharashtra 13760.38 13802.57 11929.09 0.00 0.00 
15 Manipur 3790.38 5442.48 1434.02 0.00 427.98 
16 Meghalaya 0.00 2739.20 3788.00 328.25 0.00 
17 Mizoram 0.00 1220.00 3140.00 1236.22 580.83 
18 Nagaland 0.00 3225.00 2951.12 2846.14 886.53 
19 Odisha 11975.00 17553.22 8691.18 9010.42 2771.68 
20 Rajasthan 10051.83 10327.93 11461.41 8662.66 7224.71 
21 Sikkim 5986.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
22 Tamil Nadu 894.10 315.00 450.56 377.47 285.32 
23 Telangana 4493.55 2850.32 5361.29 4191.00 2262.18 
24 Tripura 1649.77 1294.38 1362.97 1173.30 631.78 
25 Uttarakhand 679.00 1012.88 600.00 757.80 0.00 
26 Uttar Pradesh 458.35 0.00 779.91 508.83 0.00 
27 West Bengal 5397.11 5833.41 5862.58 3746.00 0.00 
 GRAND TOTAL 134800.00 134500.00 134562.00 81648.82 78152.21 
*Earlier this scheme was named as Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to 
TSS). 
 
 



 
III. Support to Tribal Research Institute: 

  
(Rs. in lakh)     

SI 
No. 

State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
Total 

Release 
Total 

Release 
Total 

Release 
Total 

Release 
Total 

Release 
1 Andaman and 

Nicobar 
0.00 99.00 0.00 0.00 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 940.42 749.58 500.00 455.00 432.75 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 647.99 253.01 923.85 184.15 0 
4 Assam 183.65 198.75 235.64 0.00 0 
5 Chhattisgarh 168.73 504.49 0.00 0.00 189.04 
6 Gujarat 2438.00 0.00 1719.06 0.00 0 
7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 106.80 68.05 50.00 114.1 
8 Jammu And 

Kashmir 
0.00 97.00 308.84 206.51 200 

9 Jharkhand 0.00 1211.83 1654.50 0.00 13.92 
10 Karnataka 130.00 106.00 185.50 26.35 184.25 
11 Kerala 745.65 401.25 0.00 0.00 0 
12 Madhya Pradesh 732.51 738.34 0.00 447.00 484.58 
13 Maharashtra 0.00 485.01 141.00 0.00 0 
14 Manipur 58.00 530.11 877.00 0.00 0 
15 Mizoram 0.00 564.36 1512.00 1178.22 766.65 
16 Nagaland 0.00 825.00 275.00 0.00 85 
17 Odisha 662.90 819.07 780.04 503.00 644.76 
18 Rajasthan 169.25 214.00 0.00 8.89 215.34216 
19 Sikkim 136.00 194.50 82.50 144.00 273.3 
20 Tamil Nadu 133.20 177.25 0.00 0.00 135.09 
21 Telangana 339.50 454.00 557.25 375.75 548.95 
22 Tripura 198.75 316.14 335.52 0.00 44.29384 
23 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.15 89.25 
24 West Bengal 215.45 380.15 149.25 0.00 0 
25 Meghalaya 0.00 574.35 0.00 0.00 66.224 
26 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 693.00 2183.48 1400.75 
27 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 202.50 111.75 

GRAND TOTAL 7900.00 10000.00 10998.00 6000.00 6000.00 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
IV. Development of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs): 

  
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No 

Name of State 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total Release 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2076.00 1837.00 3713.43 1245.51 1829.60 
2 A & N Islands 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 252.11 
3 Bihar 295.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4 Chhattisgarh 1089.50 1051.50 1311.35 989.32 996.90 
5 Gujarat 390.67 604.00 429.05 552.20 761.80 
6 Jharkhand 2047.03 3295.79 847.00 1777.29 1696.93 
7 Karnataka 467.00 460.00 1933.01 438.46 661.17 
8 Kerala 62.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00 
9 Madhya Pradesh 8232.46 7998.09 8064.89 2188.11 2888.69 

10 Maharashtra 1226.25 1230.26 2510.00 1411.66 0.00 
11 Manipur 195.00 1157.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12 Odisha 1297.00 3626.00 976.38 1202.00 1197.00 
13 Rajasthan 1038.00 1008.00 968.10 968.00 706.17 
14 Tamil Nadu 1770.75 0.00 819.48 551.08 1967.81 
15 Telangana 778.00 533.00 538.50 1460.50 1193.04 
16 Tripura 2305.00 789.53 1960.82 231.43 1481.71 
17 Uttar Pradesh 17.96 0.00 0.00 82.04 0.00 
18 Uttarakhand 130.00 565.86 489.53 295.00 367.07 
19 West Bengal 330.75 843.42 437.47 519.40 0.00 

Grand Total 23949.28 25000.00 24999.00 14000.00 16000.00 
  

V. Pre- Matric Scholarship: - 
 (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State/UT 2017-18  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Total Release Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 5.00 5.62 12.33 8.03 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5282.94 1210.81 736.32 1433.81 3935.06 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 207.30 

4 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.27 102.19 

5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 7131.47 0.00 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 1805.30 4755.63 4796.94 3541.54 0.00 

7 
Dadar Nagar Haveli & 
Daman & Diu 

_ _ _ 234.00 206.62 

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0.00 20.00 38.49 _ _ 



9 Daman & Diu 8.04 0.00 5.89 _ _ 
10 Goa 3.75 80.83 80.56 41.35   

11 Gujarat 3650.84 4482.31 5248.34 2198.84 3689.18 

12 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 38.91 83.92 91.87 0.00 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Jharkhand 1704.53 2345.92 1514.49 0.00 3899.03 

15 Karnataka 1364.59 1256.31 1846.92 0.00 1753.16 

16 Kerala 0.00 308.73 287.31 116.56 347.07 

17 Ladakh       42.27 74.22 

18 Madhya Pradesh 5539.17 5884.33 7698.90 5429.34 11458.18 

19 Manipur 619.09 773.00 443.33 0.00 0.00 

20 Meghalaya 156.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21 Mizoram 132.25 319.79 702.21 167.86 657.47 

22 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.75 0.00 

23 Odisha 5134.98 6665.88 6157.65 6944.96 5236.75 

24 Puducherry       1.63 0.00 

25 Rajasthan 3284.79 1716.12 5346.97 3126.90 6234.34 

26 Sikkim 25.72 7.97 3.57 9.41 0.00 

27 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 589.74 241.00 546.55 

28 Telangana 358.02 693.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 

29 Tripura 232.89 0.00 386.18 252.09 58.55 

30 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.17 

31 Uttarakhand 104.44 0.00 0.00 138.24 0.00 

32 West Bengal 0.00 584.62 894.18 788.22 912.51 

  Total 29408.03 31150.00 43999.00 24890.24 39414.37 
  

 
  
VI. Post-Matric Scholarship: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Sl. No Name of the 

State/UT 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total Release 

1 Andaman & 
Nicobar 

0.00 10.09 11.34 13.29 10.35 

2 Andhra Pradesh 8269.11 13945.02 7797.07 6039.35 8991.45 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5803.65 1883.82 6113.41 5712.96 12360.50 

4 Assam 2516.48 3248.03 4867.20 5413.54 1093.40 

5 Bihar 71.25 0.00 1525.43 708.22 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 3811.26 4609.57 7022.69 8790.24 0.00 

7 Dadar Nagar Haveli 
& Daman & Diu 

_ _ _ 3481.73 0.00 



8 Dadar & Nagar 
Haveli 

0.00 0.00 88.66 _ _ 

9 Daman & Diu 26.19 3.41 0.00 _ _ 

10 Goa 364.80 536.26 732.79 458.18   

11 Gujarat 14609.74 32429.12 14004.48 22977.64 46170.25 

12 Himachal Pradesh 3123.36 278.15 2468.81 0 0.00 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 2322.56 637.93 1048.29 805.44 0.00 

14 Jharkhand 2716.50 5281.32 7862.86 0 12654.88 

15 Karnataka 8873.31 7341.33 15003.43 0 17080.51 

16 Kerala 2745.46 2674.37 1641.52 3285.25 2516.49 

17 Ladakh   _ _ 738 2214.00 

18 Madhya Pradesh 10320.50 13405.24 12198.58 12344 24529.43 

19 Maharashtra 10884.91 15238.15 15575.38 18149.52 19214.82 

20 Manipur 6382.55 2026.76 6235.55 2184.19 4292.15 

21 Meghalaya 770.50 2457.52 0.00 0 2636.09 

22 Mizoram 2434.73 3528.21 4415.78 3446.82 3874.64 

23 Nagaland 2515.00 4716.66 3268.73 3226.37 4435.75 

24 Odisha 8784.18 14801.92 16640.15 19095.97 21842.98 

25 Puducherry   _ _ 19.56 0.00 

26 Rajasthan 19912.49 13598.95 25950.52 25557.03 13744.70 

27 Sikkim 1247.32 1134.36 566.80 553.83 1036.28 

28 Tamil Nadu 2440.39 3933.65 5025.19 3328.99 4849.38 

29 Telangana 18031.25 9921.68 19610.60 27297.83 7503.90 

30 Tripura 2756.25 3626.55 2355.78 4804.98 7188.77 

31 Uttar Pradesh 1244.91 1210.54 1822.71 2218.67 0.00 

32 Uttarakhand 600.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 3568.37 

33 West Bengal 2807.89 2219.39 2411.00 2256.42 3872.05 

  Total 146386.79 164698.00 186264.75 182908.02 225681.13 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

VII. National Fellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education of ST Students and 
National Overseas Scholarship (NOS) to the ST Students for Studies Abroad: 

   (Rs. In Lakh) 
SI 

No. Name of the Scheme 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

1 National Fellowship and 
Scholarship for Higher 
Education of ST Students* 

9972.00 9998.00 10000.00 12000.00 12000.00 

2 National Overseas 
Scholarship (NOS) to the 
ST Students for Studies 
Abroad** 

100.00 200.00 200.00 476.00 495.00 

*Under this scheme, funds are released directly to the Students/Institutes in DBT mode and 
not to the State Govt. 
**This scheme implemented by this Ministry through Ministry of External Affairs. Funds 
are not released to States/UTs. 
  

VIII. Pradhan Mantri Jan Jatiya Vikas Mission (PMJVM): 
(Rs. In Lakh) 

SI 
No. Name of the Scheme 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

1 Institutional Support for 
Marketing and Development 
of Tribal Products/Produce’ 

4495.00 7250.00 12850.00 10500.00 11361.00 

2 Mechanism for Marketing of 
Minor Forest Produce 
(MFP) through Minimum 
Support Price (MSP) and 
Development of Value 
Chain for MFP” (This 
scheme has been started 
from 2013-14.) 

859.00 9685.00 16465.00 8286.00 10629.00 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

IX. Aid to Voluntary Organizations working for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes: 
(Rs. In Lakh) 

SI 
No. Name of the Scheme 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

Total 
Release 

1 Grant-in-aid to voluntary 
organizations Working for 
the Welfare of STs 

6919.00 8917.00 8078.00 5139.00 8925.00 

2 Strengthening Education of 
ST Girls in low Literacy 
districts 

4629.00 2265.00 1407.00 811.00 

3 Vocational Training in 
Tribal Areas 

446.00 218.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  GRAND TOTAL 11994.00 11400.00 9485.00 5950.00 8925.00 
Under this scheme, funds are released directly to the Implementing Agencies and not to the State 
Govt. 
  

***** 


